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DRAINAGE SCHEMES OF DELHI-SHAH-
DAlIA

5221. SHRI HARDAYAL DEVGUN:
Will the Minister of HEALTH,
FAMILY PLANNING AND URBAN
DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether some water supply and drainage schemes have been received by Government from the Delhi Municipal Corporation for Shahdara and other adjoining colonies across Jumna River for approval;

(b) if so, wh4tther Government have approved those schemes;

(c) if so, by what time and when the work will start; and

(d) if not, the reasons therefor?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF HEALTH, FAMILY
PLANNING AND URBAN DEVELOP-
MENT (SHRI B. S. MURTHY):
(a) to (d). Water Supply: A scheme amounting to Rs. 7.38 lakhs for laying water supply mains in the existing town of Shahdara for augmentation of water supply was technically approv_
ed by the Central Public Health Engineering Organisation, !New Delhi in September, 1966. The Delhi Municipal Corporation took the work in hand in October, 1967 and according to them it would take about 6 months to complete the work.

Sewerage: For the purposes of preparing sewerage scheme for Shahdara, the area has been divided into 4 Zones. A preliminary outline proposal for the trunk sewers etc. for the 3rd Zone of Shahdam was submitted by the Delhi Municipal Corporation in August, 1967. Since then the proposal has been discussed by the technical officers of the Central Public Health Engineering Organi5ation with the concerned officers of the Delhi Municipal Corporation and clarlfication on certain points raised has been received. The proposal is now under activ4t consideration of the Central Public Health Engineering Organisation and their technical cQmments/approval will be sent to the Corporation shortly. According to the Delhi Municipal Corporation it would take about 4 months to start the work after the technical approval has been given by the Central Public Health Engineering Organisation.

Schemes for the remaining Zones are under preparation of the Delhi Municipal Corporation. lKCOMJ:-TAX PAID BY SHRI RAM
BEAIIINO COMPA)IT

5223. SHRI P. K. GHOSH: Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred Question No. 8766 on the lOth August,
1987 and state:

(a) whether Government haye since collected information regarding m-

come-tax paid by the Shri Ram Bearing Company annually;

(b) if so, the details thereof; and
(c) whether the company has paid the entire amount of assessment so far made?

THE DEPUTY PRIME MINISTER
AND MINISTER OF FINANCE
(SHRI MORARJI DESAI): (a) Yes,
Sir.

(b) No tax has been paid by Shri Ram Bearing Company during the financial years 1964-65 to 1966-67 as
its asscssments for the assessment years 1964-65 to 1966-67 have been
determined at loss/nil figures;

(c) Does not arise in view of (b) above.

VIS!'! OP' WORLD BANK OP'FICIAL TO
INDIA

5224. SHRI CHENGALRAYA NAI-
DU : Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that Mr.
Guillaume Guindey, World Bank Official visited India to assess India's debt relief;

(b) what is his asscssment; and
(c) whether he has submitted any report to the World Bank?

THE DEPUTY PRIME MINISTER
AND MINISTER OF FINANCE
(SHRI MORARJI DESAI): (a) Mr.
Guillaume Guindey, a French Financial expert who has been requested by the World Bank to study thequestion of India's debt relief and to submit a report to the World Bank, visited India en route to Japan while on a round of visits to Consortium counrties.

(b) and (c). Mr. Guindey will submit his report to the World Bank sometime early next year.

SElZURJ: OP' SAREES AT PALAM AmPORT

5225. SHRI MAYA VAN: Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state:

(a) whether it Is a fact that Sarecs worth Rs. 6,000 were leized at Palam Airport on the 29th July, 1967;

